Gahanna

ZONING DIVISION
200 S. Hamillon R acl
Gahanna Cho 43230

614 342-4025
zonmgegahanno.guy
www gahanna.gov

VARIANCE APPLICATION

v s
Project/Property Address or Locatlon:

306, 310 and 326 Granville St.

Project Name /Business Name:

CML Gahanna Branch

Parcel ID No.(s):

025-000300, 025-000328, 025-001079, 025-000283, 025-000792

Zoning Designation:

SO & CC

Total Acreage:

1.680 & 3.749

Description of Variance Requested:

1167.15 - Building Lines Established - Library requests a 5' front building set back
1167.20 (b) (1) - Property Perimeter Requirements - Library requests variance from having to install perimeter landscape
buffering along residential zoning due to hardship of installation

STAFF USE ONLY = Code Section(s):

' \\67’ b5 = Fromt Y Sefoec L

163, 22Y0) ~Bopeby prsendher el

APPLICANT Name-do pot use a business name:
Wendy Tressler Jasper

Applicant Address:

96 S Grant Ave, Columbus OH 43215

Applicant E-mall:

Witressler@columbuslibrary.com

Applicant Phone No.:

614.323.7421

BUSINESS Name (if applicable):

Columbus Metropolitan Library

S S T e e T S
ADDITIONAL CONTACTS Please List Primur;-Conlud for Correspondence {please list oll applicable contacts)

Name(s): Contact Information (phone no./email):
Tracy Perry Tperry@nbbj.com
Mike Suriano Msuriano@nbbj.com

PROPERTY OWNER Name: (if different from Applicant)
Columbus Metropolitan Library Board of Trustees

Property Owner Contact Information {phone no./emall):

Wendy Tressler {see above)

i

APPLICANT SIGNATURE BELOW CONFIRMS THE SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED (see poge 2)

| certify that the information on this application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that

the project us described, if approved, will be completed
approval.

Applicant/Primary Contact Signature:

g—¢—

In accordance with the conditions and terms of that

| DATE:

INTERNAL USE

‘L Zoning File No \/O(XO? O/&;)‘/

RECEIVED:

Date: {18 /202

ean: 500
Q_QI_QL ; DATE: o \j (;2/



Gahanna

VARIANCE APPLICATION — SUBMISSION REQUIREMENTS

TO BE COMPLETED/SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT:

1. Review Gahoannao Code Chapter 1131 (visit www.municode.com)
{Sign Varionces, refer fo Chapter 1165,12; Fence Variances, 117 1.05; Flood Ploin Varionces, 1191,1

2. Survey of property certified by a registered surveyor (11"x17" copy) if Applicable
- Site Plon, drawings, or survey that depicts where the Variance is requested.

3. A statement of the reason(s) for the variance request that address the following three conditions:
{not applicable for Sign, Fence, or Flood Plain Variances; see code referenced in #1 above for applicable
criferia)
- Special circumstances or conditions
- Mecessary for preservation and enjoyment of property rights
- Wil not adversely affect the health or safety
4, List of contiguous property owners & their mailing address

5. One set of pre-printed mailing labels for all contiguous property owners
6. Application fee paid (in accordance with ihe Building & Zoning Fee Schedule)

7. Application & all supporting decuments submitted in digital format

8. Application & all supporting decuments submitted in hardeopy format

9. Authorization Consent Form Complete & Notarized (see page 3)

Please Note:
The Public Hearing will not occur until the City Of Gahanna Staff reviews the Application for Code Consistency.
Applications that are not consistent with the code will not be scheduled for hearing.
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Gahanna

Public Service & Engineering

AUTHORIZATION CONSENT FORM

(must sign in the presence of a nofary)

If you are filling out more than one applicotion for the same project & oddress, you may submit a copy of this form with additional applications.

PROPERTY OWNER

+* "
Subscribed and sworn to before me on this IB day of F ebmm , Ml
State of Oh (0 County o on

Notary Public Signature:

IF THE PROPERTY OWNER IS THE APPLICANT, SKIP TO NEXT SECTION

As the property owner/authorized owner's representative of the subject property listed on this application, hereby authorize

the applicant/representative to act in all matters pertaining to the processing and approval of this application, including

modifying the project. | agree to be bound by all terms and agreements made by the cpplicant/representative.

Lauren Hagan on behalf of CML BOT

Wme printed 2/’ 8 /2/0 2(

r(ropqy owner signature)

1./ LEON E. MOSES
\\ // Notary Public
"""-m in and For the State of Ohio

My Commission Expires
g ﬁn‘ﬁ October 28, 2024

Applicant/Property Owner/Representative

Subscribed ond sworn to before me on this

AGREEMENT TO COMPLY AS APPROVED As the opplicont/representative /owner of the subject property listed on

this application, | hereby agree that the project will be completed as approved with any conditions and terms of the approval,

and any proposed changes to the opproval shall be submitted for review and opproval to City staff.
AUTHORIZATION TO VISIT THE PROPERTY | hereby authorize City representatives to visit, photograph and post
notice (if applicable) on the subject property oz described.

APPLICATION SUBMISSION CERTIFICATION | hereby certify that the information on this application is complete

and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Lauren Hagan on behalf of CML BOT

= g 2t

-

N I// LEON E. MOSES

\,
[8+ day of FE})RJLGLF\J 201 . Se Notary Public

“’“"“ﬂ in and For the State of Ohio
ounty of JE‘T&f\\<\ Wy Gl s

ete of Lo LO i - m\ My Commission Expires
g” g October 28, 2024
Notary Public Slgncnureﬂ M{,




nbb/

www.nbbj.com

Statement of Variances for CML Gahanna Branch Library at 610 Granville Street

913.10 - Street Tree Planting Requirements
This request has been removed because a variance is not required per comments from the City of
Gahanna

1167.15 - Building Lines Established

The site currently is required to have a 60’ front building setback from the property line. The proposed
library requests that this be reduced to 5’. This is due to the presence of the floodway and floodline on
the property. As it is prohibited to construct parking or structures in the floodway of Rocky Fork Creek,
all the parking must be provided east and south of this line (see site plan for location). In order to
expand the library to a suitable size for the growth of this community and position itself above the
floodplain, the new library’s expansion vector is south toward Granville. This allows for the needed size
of the library and the appropriate associated parking lot size. This number of parking spaces is in excess
of the required minimum. It is based on other local branch libraries with the same meeting room
capacities as the proposed Gahanna Branch.

This variance is also in line with Gahanna’s Future Land Use map. Per the image below, the library’s site
is deemed as in the ‘Mixed Use’ zone. The following statement about the goals for that use is as
follows:

Buildings should be oriented towards the street with parking to the side/rear or
in a structured garage on the lower levels of the building and screened from view.
All buildings, parking, and communal greenspace should be well landscaped and
communal areas may be programmed with public events.

=] B
ST
S
.'RA “Vl

1167.20(b)(1) — Property Perimeter Requirements

We request a variance for the requirement of a 15’ landscape buffer along residential zoning. This
occurs along our north property line and is on the other side of the water way, Rocky Fork. We request
this variance because of the feasibility of accessing the area, as it is across the creek from any access
roads. In addition to this, the installation would disrupt the waterway of the creek in places.

250 8 HIGH STREET, SUITE 300 COLUMBUS OH 43215 T) 614 224 7145



nbbj

www.nbbj.com

List of Contiguous Property Owners:

338 Granville Street
Gahanna Counseling Services, INC
338 Granville Street
Gahanna, OH 43230

00000 Granville St Lot Number: 025-000289-00
City of Gahanna

200 South Hamilton

Gahanna, OH 43230

303 Granville Street
Gahanna Rentals LLC
8145 Clouse Rd

New Albany, OH 43054

305 Granville Street
Gahanna Rentals LLC
8145 Clouse Rd

New Albany, OH 43054

309 Granville Street
Gahanna Rentals LLC
8145 Clouse Rd

New Albany, OH 43054

311 Granville Street
Gahanna Rentals LLC
8145 Clouse Rd

New Albany, OH 43054

325 Granville Street
KMB Properties LTD
325 Granville St

Gahanna, OH 43230

327 Granville Street
KMB Properties LTD
325 Granville St

Gahanna, OH 43230

329 Granville Street
KMB Properties LTD
331 Granville St

Gahanna, OH 43230

250 8 HIGH STREET, SUITE 300 COLUMBUS OH 43215 T) 614 224 7145



nbbj

331 Granville Street
KMB Properties LTD
331 Granville St

Gahanna, OH 43230

333 Granville Street
KMB Properties LTD
331 Granville St

Gahanna, OH 43230

00000 Granville St Lot Number: 025-000283

Public Library of Columbus & Franklin County, Board of Trustees
96 S Grant Ave

Columbus Ohio 43215

00000 Granville St Lot Number: 025-001079

Public Library of Columbus & Franklin County, Board of Trustees
96 S Grant Ave

Columbus Ohio 43215

00000 Granville St Lot Number: 025-000792

Board of Trustees of the Columbus Metropolitan Library
96 S Grant Ave

Columbus Ohio 43215
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BIM 360://102327.01 - CML - Gahanna Branch R19/NBBJ-GAHANNA-LS-CENTRAL_R19.rvt

2/18/2021 11:48:43 AM

nbbj

250 S. HIGH STREET SUITE

310 GRANVILLE ZONING -(SO) SUBURBAN OFFICE

306 GRANVILLE ZONIING - (CC) COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL 300 COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PHONE 614 224 7145
www.nbbj.com

(60' REQUIRED, VARIANCE OWNER

BUILDING SETBACK: 5' FRONT SETBACK ReQUESTED) o RN—

96 S. GRANT AVENUE

MIN SIDE YARD 13"(>10' REQUIREMENT) SRS

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

REAR SETBACK 401' (> 1/4 OF THE HEIGH TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
(37') AND DEPTH (246') OF THE BUILDING) COHNELS, Oriovsaane

CIVIL ENGINEER:
KABIL ASSOCIATES, INC
5900 SHARONWOODS BLVD
COLUMBUS, OH 614-899-6707

PARKING SETBACK: 257' FRONT SETBACK SURVEYOR

M I N S I DE YARD 1 8' 250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, STE 300

COLUMBUS, OH 43215 614-224-7145

REAR SETBACK 1 07' STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

KORDA/ NEMETH ENGINEERING, INC
1650 WATERMARK DR. STE 200
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 614-487-1650

BUILDING SIZE 36,625 SF MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL:

KORDA/ NEMETH ENGINEERING, INC

. ! .
BUILDING HEIGHT: 37 COLUNBUS, O 215614457165

o )
AND I o \
<.~ - FISHNGEASEMENT \ ~J J LOT COVERAGE: 32.7% (sjschl;JmﬁZ\’/g\?vg\z/fSaRD FLOOR

BUILDING COVERAGE: 21,064 SF (8.2%)
PAVED SURFACE COVERAGE: 62,512 SF (24.5%)

PROPERTY SIZE : 5.87 ACRES (255611.45 SF)

Parking Calculations
Area of proposed building 35,650 SF
Required spaces |1 space per 300 square feet plus 1 space per employee on largest shift

MNumber of Spaces required 36,625/300 = 123 spaces + 30 employees = 153 spaces

Mumber of Spaces proposed 170

CML GAHANNA
LIBRARY

FINAL
DEVELOPMENT

VINCINITY MAP: PLAN

/ ° BOOK DROP

, 02/18/2021
/45(9 REVISIONS
// MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
S A\
SCALE PROJECT ARCHITECT
1" = 300" nbbj
PROJECT 102327.30
NUMBER
DATE 02/18/21
SHEET NAME
PROJECT ADDRESS:
LANDSCAPE SITE

310 GRANVILLE ST,
COLUMBUS, OH 43230

PLAN

GRANVILLE STREET

SHEET NUMBER

s~ SCALE: 1" = 30'-0" @ 1_L015

0) 15" 30 60’ 120'




2/22/2021 11:26:56 AM

BIM 360://102327.01 - CML - Gahanna Branch R19/NBBJ-GAHANNA-LS-CENTRAL_R19.rvt
>

I F STREET

EXISTING LANW

GRANVILLE STREET

OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES

EXISTING LAWN WIDTH:4'
EXISTING SIDEWALK WIDTH:S'
LENGTH OF PROPERTY @ GRANVILLE ST: 300'

EXISTING GAS LINES

EXISTING SIDEWALK EXISTING LANW

PROJECT ADDRESS:
310 GRANVILLE ST,
COLUMBUS, OH 43230

“

0} 5' 10’ 20’ 40'

nbbj

250 S. HIGH STREET SUITE
300 COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PHONE 614 224 7145
www.nbbj.com

OWNER
COLUMBUS METROPOLITAN LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
96 S GRANT AVE
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 (614) 645-2275
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:
TURNER CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
262 HANOVER ST
COLUMBUS, OH 614-984-3000

CIVIL ENGINEER:
KABIL ASSOCIATES, INC
5900 SHARONWOODS BLVD
COLUMBUS, OH 614-899-6707

SURVEYOR:
NBBJ
250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, STE 300
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 614-224-7145

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
KORDA/ NEMETH ENGINEERING, INC
1650 WATERMARK DR. STE 200
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 614-487-1650

MECHANICAL/ ELECTRICAL:
KORDA/ NEMETH ENGINEERING, INC

1650 WATERMARK DR. STE 200
COLUMBUS, OH 43215 614-487-1650

PLUMBING:
DYNAMIX ENGINEERING
855 GRANDVIEW AVE 3RD FLOOR
COLUMBUS, OH 43215

EXISTING UTILITY LINES

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0" @

CML GAHANNA
LIBRARY

ROW
VARIANCE

02/22/2021

REVISIONS
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
SCALE PROJECT ARCHITECT

1"=10-0" nbbj
PROJECT 102327.30
NUMBER
DATE 02/22/21
SHEET NAME

ROW PLAN
ENLARGEMENT

SHEET NUMBER

1_L016
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250 S. HIGH STREET SUITE
300 COLUMBUS, OH 43215
PHONE 614 224 7145
www.nbbj.com
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LOIS H BRENNON
PARCEL NO. 025-000118
OR 12045 PG J19

INST. 201709220132802
¢ 1.091 ACRES

"LORRI JO KLEMA /

PARCEL NO. 025-000216"

_Proposed Insured:  Board o

f Trustees of the Public Library of Columbus and Franklin County
05—-00-771961; Updated: 530647
_Iitle Commitment Date: January 11, 2988 at 2:21 p.m.; Updated: September 20, 2019

Schedule Bll Survey Items Identified as:

ALTA/NSPS SURVEY

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of
Franklin, City of Gahanna, Quarter
Township 1, Township 1, Range 17,

United States Military Lands

Item No. 4: Reservations, restrictions, covenants, limitations, easements, assessments, and/or other conditions of record in Deed Book 1124, Page 593,
Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Blanket easement allowing the owners of Auditor’s Parcel 025—000300 to lay storm lines north to Rocky Fork Creek.
Unable to be graphically shown.

Item No 5: Reservations, restrictions, covenants, limitations, easements, assessments, and/or other conditions of record in Deed Book 3157, Page 391,
Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Blanket easement allowing the owners of Auditor’s Parcel 025—000300 to lay storm line north to Rocky Fork Creek.
Unable to be graphically shown.

Item No 6: Reservations, restrictions, covenants, limitations, easements, assessments, and/or other conditions of record in Deed Book 3166, Page 96,
Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Blanket easement allowing the owners of Auditor’s Parcel 025—000300 to lay storm line north to Rocky Fork Creek.
Unable to be graphically shown.

Item No 7: Riparian rights, rights of accretion, reliction, submerged lands or any other water rights of any nature whatsoever, are neither guaranteed nor

insured, or the rights or interests of the State of Ohio, or the public generally, in the area extending from the line of mean low tide to the line of vegetation,

or rights of access thereto, or rights of easement along and across the same.

Item No 8: Twenty (20) foot fishing easement granted to the State of Ohio, as more fully set forth in the document recorded as Deed Book 1050 page 647,

Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Easement shown on survey.

Item No 9: Ten (10) foot telephone easement granted to The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, as more fully set forth in the document recorded as Official
Record 15290 page G11, Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Easement shown on survey, 0.6 feet still apply to parcel.

Item No 10: Ten (10) foot wide right of way and easement granted to Columbus Southern Power Company, as more fully set forth in the document recorded

as Official Record 15371 page HOS5, Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Easement location is not able to be determined.

Item No 11: Easement as more fully set forth in the document recorded as Official Record 32297 page H17, Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Right of

way acquisition from Auditor’s Parcels 025—-000300 and 025-001079, shown on survey.

Item No 12: Temporary easement as more fully set forth in the document recorded as Official Record 32297 page H19, Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio.
Period beginning with the breaking of the ground for the construction of the State Route 317 highway improvement, and terminating when the completed work

has been fully accepted by the Director of Transportation. Easement shown on survey.

Item No 13: Eight (8) foot perpetual easement and four (4) foot temporary easement granted to The Ohio Bell Telephone Company, as more fully set forth in

the document recorded as Official Record 3403, page A18, Recorder’s Office, Franklin County, Ohio. Easement shown on survey.

Legal Description: (By Survey)

Being situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Gahanna, and being a part of Quarter Township 1, Township 1, Range 17, United States Military

Lands, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at Franklin County Engineer’s Geodetic Survey Monument #5019, found at the intersection of the centerline of Granville Street (State Route 317) (Width
Varies) (Formerly Gahanna — Havens Corner Road) (Formerly Gahanna — Southern Road) with the centerline of Hamilton Road (State Route 317);

Thence dlong the centerline of Granville Street, North 86° 54’ 27" West for a distance of 871.81 feet to a point;

Thence North 03° 05’ 33” East for a distance of 44.00 feet to an iron pin set along the northerly right of way of Granville Street, also being the northeasterly
corner of a 0.145 acre tract conveyed to the City of Gahanna by deed of record in Original Record 33403, Page JOZ2, said point also being the True Point of

Beginning;

an angle point in a 0.156 acre tract conveyed to the City of Gahanna by deed of record in Original Record 32297, Page H17;

Thence continuing along said northerly right of way and the northerly line of said 0.156 acre tract, North 03° 05’ 52" East for a distance of 41.00 feet to a mag

nail set;

Thence continuing along said northerly right of way, North 86° 54’ 27" West for a distance of 110.46 feet to an iron pin set on the easterly line of a 1.636 acre

tract conveyed to Michael D. Murray by deed of record in Original Record 15093, Page 106;

Thence along the easterly line of said 1.636 acre tract, North 04° 14’ 16” East for a distance of 594.12 feet to an iron pin set at the northeasterly corner of said
1.636 acre tract, also being on the southerly line of a 1.256 acre tract conveyed to Mark D. and Rhonda E. Shalosky by deed of record in Original Record 14182,

Page DOZ;

Thence along the southerly line of said 1.256 acre tract, the southerly line of a 1.204 acre tract conveyed to John O. and Cindy A. Schneider by deed of record in
Original Record 7602, Page G18, the southerly line of a 1.152 acre tract conveyed to Lois H. Brennon by deed of record in Original Record 12045, Page J19, and

a 1.091 acre tract conveyed to Lorri Jo Klema by deed of record in Instrument Number 201709220132802, North 77° 15’ 47” East for a distance of 261.91 feet, to
an iron pin set, said point also being the northwesterly corner of a 3.525 acre tract conveyed to The Kassel Company by deed of record in Deed Book 3171, Page

)

Thence along the westerly line of said 3.525 acre tract and the westerly line of a 0.584 acre tract conveyed to Gahanna Counseling Services, Inc. by deed of

record in Deed Book 3781, Page 187, South 04° 34’ 06~ West (passing a 3” iron pipe found at 250.16 feet) for a distance of 707.06 feet to the Ture Point of
Beginning, containing 3.742 acres, of which 0.281 acres is within Auditor’s Parcel Number 025—000300, 0.672 acres is within Auditor’s Parcel Number 025—-001079,

Thence along said northerly right of way and the northerly line of said, 0.145 acre tract, North 86° 54° 27" West for distance of 138.79 feet to a mag nail set at

and 2.795 acres is within Auditor’s Parcel Number 025—000283, subject however to all other legal rights of way, easements and agreements of record.

The bearings in this description are based on based on Ohio State Plane Coordinates, South Zone, NAD 83 with 2011 NSRS adjustment with the centerline of

Granville Street being North 86° 54’ 27" West.

Iron pins set are 5/8” x 30” rebar topped by a yellow plastic cap stamped Korda Engineering.

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

BENCHMARKS

No. Elevation

Description

Pole No. 12 located at the northeast corner of
the parking lot for 310 Granville St.

1 799.06 Cotton Gin Spike set on the west side of
Telephone Power Pole located at the
southwest corner of the property.
2 797.08 Chiseled Square on the east side of Light

*The project is based on State Plane Grid

Coordinates Ohio South Zone NAD 83 with 2011 NSRS
adjustment. Elevations are based on NAVD 1988.

CONTROL POINTS

REFERENCE NUMBER OWNER PARCELNO. | OFFICIAL RECORD / PAGE ACFTEEAG
0.092
1 CITY OF GAHANNA PLBLIE RIS OF 34187/ J11
WAY
0.156
2 CITY OF GAHANNA FUBLIS RIGH]OF 32297 | H17
WAY
0.145
3 CITY OF GAHANNA PUBLIC RIGHTOF 33403 / J02
WAY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE PUBLIC LIBRARY OF 0.281 (M)
G COLUMBUS AND FRANKLIN Ree=dR0ann 11040/ H18 0.287 (D)
COUNTY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE PUBLIC LIBRARY OF 0.672 (M)
5 COLUMBUS AND FRANKLIN 025-001079 P00 T HAw 0.786 (D)
COUNTY
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE PUBLIC LIBRARY OF 2.795 (M)
6 COLUMBUS AND FRANKLIN G2BIN0ERS #1040 1 Has 2.784 (D)

COUNTY

No. Northing Easting Elevation Description
1 735440.21 1864700.92 797.26 Iron Pin Set
2 735435.84 1864946.79 798.27 Iron Pin Set
3 735772.80 1864985.19 794.67 Iron Pin Set
4 735742.30 1864700.92 794.66 Iron Pin Set

NOTES:

1. All underground utility locations are shown as accurately as possible based on surface evidence (valves and manholes), markings found in the field,

and/or record plans received from the owner or utility companies. Items noted (rec) were obtained from existing plans. Utility locations are not necessarily

*The project is based on State Plane Grid Coordinates Ohio
South Zone NAD 83 with 2011 NSRS adjustment. Elevations
are based on NAVD 1988.

complete or correct. Any utility in close proximity to proposed work should be "potholed” for exact location prior to construction. OUPS Ticket #
A921400681—-00B.

2. Utilities noted (Ab) are denoted as such per record plan and may have been abandoned or removed. Their existence and/or status has not been verified.

3. Buildings are located from the surveyed at grade edge. Location of the interior and underground structural footprint has not been verified. Due to
possible variations in building exterior above the at grade edge, the building location should be used for site plan use only.

4. Sewer sizes and locations shown are based on an evaluation of record plan information and observation from the manhole casting at grade. Due to
manhole depth and safety restrictions entering manhole, sizes shown are approximate.

5. The lots delineated on this plat are found on F.E.M.A. community panel No. 39049C0213K dated 06/17/2008. The property is partially located in the

regulatory floodway and partially located in Zone AE and therefore in a flood hazard area.
6. Building overhangs are in an approximate location.

7. Source deed and survey are on different basis of Bearings. the source deed is consistent with the survey and reflect no gaps or overlaps.

(M) = Measured and (D) = Deed.
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To Stuart Title Guaranty Company, Steward Title Company, and Board of Trustees of the Columbus Metropolitan
Library. This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with
the 2016 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title Surveys, jointly established and adopted
by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items 1-5, 6(b), 7(a), 8—9, 10(a) 11, 13—14 and 16—20 if applicable.

The field work was completed September, 2019.

Date of Plat or Map: September, 2019

Daniel L. Quick, P.S. 7803
Korda—Nemeth Engineering, Inc.

*DRAFT SUBMITTAL

Legal Description: (By Deed)

Parcel I: 025-001079—-00

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin, and City of Gahanna and bounded and
described as follows:

Being in the Quarter Tp. 1, Tp. 1, Range 17, U.S.M. Lands, bounded and described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the centerline of the Gahanna—Havens Corners Road (Granville
Street) which is North 87°06° West 873.84 feet from a point where said road intersects the
centerline of the Rufus Clark Road; thence along the centerline of Granville Street

North 8706 West, 125 feet to the southeast corner of the 0.502 Ac. Bleil Tract; thence
along the east line of said tract and continuing North 3°43 East passing an iron pipe

at 20 feet, 274 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 8706 East, and parallel with the
centerline of Granville Street, 125 feet to an iron pipe in the west line of the

Beggrow 0.584 acre tract; thence along the west line of said tract

South 343’ West, 274 feet to the place of beginning, containing O.786 acres, more or less.

LESS AND EXCEPTING therefrom a 0.1163 acre portion of the following 0.3311 acre tract
conveyed by The Board of Trustees of the Public Library of Columbus and Franklin County to
the State of Ohio, filed June 18, 1996 of record in Official Record 32297 page H17.

Situated in the City of Gahanna, County of Franklin, State of Ohio, and in Section 1 & 4,
Town 1, Range 17 and bounded and described as follows:

Parcel No. 66WV

Beginning for reference at Franklin County Engineer’'s Monument #5019 found at the
centerline intersection of Hamilton Road with Granville Street (centerline Granville Street
Station 10+09.40); thence North 86° 38 58 West, with the centerline of said Granville
Street, a distance of 872.57 feet to the Grantor’s southeasterly property corner (3.93 feet
right, Station 18+81.96) and being the true point of beginning for this description;

Thence North 4°1002”East, with the Grantor's westerly property line, passing the existing
northerly right—of—way line of Granville Street at a distance of 30.00 feet, a total distance
of 79.96 feet to a point in the proposed northerly right—of—way of said Granville Street
(85.00 feet right, Station 21+30.46);

Thence South 86° 54°'27”East, with said proposed northerly right—of—way line, a distance
of 110.46 feet to a point (85.00 feet right, Station 20+20);

Thence South 3° 05°33” West, continuing with said proposed northerly right—of—way line, a
distance of 41.00 feet to a point (44.00 feet right, Station 20+20);

Thence South 86° 54’27 East, continuing with said proposed northerly right—of—way line, a
distance of 138.79 feet to a point in the Grantor’s easterly property line (44.00 feet
right, Station 18+81.21);

Thence South 4° 10°02” West, with said easterly property line, passing the existing northerly
right—of—way line of Granville Street at a distance of 10.07 feet, a total distance of 40.07
feet to the point of beginning and containing 0.3311 acres of which the existing
right—of—way occupies 0.1722 acres, leaving a net take of 0.1589 acres.

The bearings in the above description are based upon the centerline of Granville Street as
being North 86° 38 58" West.

This description is based upon a survey made by EMH&T, Inc. in 1992 under the direction
of James R. Hill, Registered Surveyor No. 6919.

A P.R.O. of 0.086 acres and a net take of 0.0303 acres are taken from Auditor's Parcel
No. 025—-1079 which contains 0.786 acres, and a P.R.O. of 0.089 acres and a net take
of 0.1258 acre are taken from Auditor’'s Parcel No. 025-300, which

contains 0.502 acres, which is a total of 0.3311 acres.

Parcel ll: 025—-000283—00
Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Franklin and City of Gahanna and bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a pipe at the northeast corner of the Bleil 0.502 acre tract and on the west
line of the Leota D. Bowen 0.786 acre tract which point is North 343 West, 175 feet from
the centerline of Granville Street (formerly Gahanna—Havens—Corners Road); thence

North 87°06° West, 125 feet to an iron pipe in the east line of the Tresemer 4.03 acre
tract; thence along the east line of said tract North 3'43’East, 498.8 feet to a point in
the northeast corner of said tract; thence North 76°24°East, 260.8 feet to a point; thence
South 343’ West, 473.95 feet to a pipe in the northwest corner of the Beggrow 0.584 acre
tract; thence North 87°06° West, 125 feet to a pipe at the northwest corner of the said
Leota D. Bowen 0.786 acre tract; thence South 343 West, 99 feet to the place of
beginning, containing 2.784 acres more or less.

Parcel lll: 025-000300—-00

Situated in the County of Franklin in the State of Ohio and in the City of Gahanna, and
bounded and described as follows:

Being in Quarter Township 1, Township 1, Range 17, U.S.M. Lands, and bounded and
described as follows:

Beginning at a railroad spike in the centerline of the Gahanna—Havens Corners Road and at
the southeast corner of the Tresemer 4.03 acre tract; thence along the East line of said
tract, North 3°43’East, (passing an iron pipe at 20 feet) 175 feet to an iron pipe; thence
South 87°06'East, 125 feet to an iron pipe; thence South 3°43’ West (passing an iron pipe
at 155 feet) 175 feet to a railroad spike in the centerline of Gahanna—Havens Corners
Road; thence along the centerline of said road, North 8706 West, 125 feet to

the place of beginning, containing 0.502 acres more or less.

LESS AND EXCEPTING therefrom a 0.2148 acre portion of the following 0.3311 acre tract
conveyed by The Board of Trustees of the Public Library of Columbus and Franklin County to
the State of Ohio, filed June 18, 1996 of record in Official Record 32297 page H17.

Situated in the City of Gahanna, County of Franklin, State of Ohio, and in Section 1 & 4,
Town 1, Range 17 and bounded and described as follows:

Parcel No. 66WV

Beginning for reference at Franklin County Engineer’s Monument #5019 found at the
centerline intersection of Hamilton Road with Granville Street (centerline Granville Street
Station 10+09.40); thence North 86° 38 58" West, with the centerline of said Granville
Street, a distance of 872.57 feet to the Grantor’s southeasterly property corner (3.93 feet
right, Station 18+81.96) and being the true point of beginning for this description;

Thence North 4°1002”East, with the Grantor's westerly property line, passing the existing
northerly right—of—way line of Granville Street at a distance of 30.00 feet, a total distance
of 79.96 feet to a point in the proposed northerly right—of—way of said Granville Street
(85.00 feet right, Station 21+30.46);

Thence South 86° 54'27”East, with said proposed northerly right—of—way line, a distance
of 110.46 feet to a point (85.00 feet right, Station 20+20);

Thence South 3° 05'33” West, continuing with said proposed northerly right—of—way line, a
distance of 41.00 feet to a point (44.00 feet right, Station 20+20);

Thence South 86° 54’27 East, continuing with said proposed northerly right—of—way line, a
distance of 138.79 feet to a point in the Grantor’'s easterly property line (44.00 feet
right, Station 18+81.21);

Thence South 4° 10°02” West, with said easterly property line, passing the existing northerly
right—of—way line of Granville Street at a distance of 10.07 feet, a total distance of 40.07
feet to the point of beginning and containing 0.3311 acres of which the existing
right—of—way occupies 0.1722 acres, leaving a net take of 0.1589 acres.

The bearings in the above description are based upon the centerline of Granville Street as
being North 86° 38’58 West.

This description is based upon a survey made by EMH&T, Inc. in 1992 under the direction
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of James R. Hill, Registered Surveyor No. 6919.

A P.R.O. of 0.086 acres and a net take of 0.0303 acres are taken from Auditor’s Parcel
No. 025-1079 which contains 0.786 acres, and a P.R.O. of 0.089 acres and a net take
of 0.1258 acre are taken from Auditor’s Parcel No. 025—-300, which

contains 0.502 acres, which is a total of 0.3311 acres.
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I)Zgl/yk?et Cfortht n Ot,/;‘e dECUmenttrgcorded tas D/eec; Boolg '27t70 pag;e 15, Recorder’s Office, 12" Y 1 ' ‘ oA Situated in the County of Franklin, State of Ohio, Township of Mifflin and City of Gahanna, ,s.ggorjf, eggg;g;n;rec%r; 31736 %:ggecoerg;ey Z/so okno:n ;g ghu//aRgggﬁve'y eed o =
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° hd H .
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fully set forth in the document recorded as Deed Book 2074 page 612, Recorder’s Office, W o? BASKETB \ 3 Beinni ¢ trood soike where th terline of Beecham Road id int ¢ th tract, North 04° 14’ 16" East for a distance of 231.08 feet to a %~ iron pipe found at - Property Line
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N . 7 o A9V O » . A 371.93 feet to a #%” iron pipe found, capped “G. Turner PS—6072” found at an angle
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‘ 1 > N 4" 18" A W varcel n: . . . . . Thence along the westerly line of said 2.784 acre tract, the westerly line of a 0.287 Information Obtained From
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S 2 10 2 8T BUILDING OVERHANG corner of the Ruth E. Tresemer tract; to t{'le ’Ture Point of Beginning, containing 2.120 acres, ?f wfnqh 0.48.4 acres is within
12" .9’ 3 1. 60 18" Auditor's Parcel Number 025—000792, and 1.636 acres is within Auditor's Parcel Control Point
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S W 4 : ‘ N %ﬁ' PIELOR 1" ~_ CONC. COVERED . g0 . . Iron pins set are 5/8” x 30" rebar topped by a yellow plastic cap stamped Korda —o— Sign
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OR 31736 PG GO01 12 location prior to construction. OUPS Ticket # A921400681—008. ZONING LOCG tIOI'I MGP NTS
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1 735440.21 1864700.92 797.26 Iron Pin Set = S WIE 6. Building overhangs are in an approximate location. e
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City of Gahanna

Planning and Development

200 S Hamilton Rd

Gahanna, Ohio 43230

RE: Variance Comments for 306 Granville St

April 19, 2021
Dear Reviewer,

Thank you for reviewing our submission. Here are our responses to your comments:

-

ire

Comment: The new library meets the intent of the code for a fire lane as all portions of
the building are within 150 feet of a private or public road.
e Response: The building will be equipped with an approved automatic
sprinkler system in accordance with 903.1.1 and therefore qualify for an
exception to this requirement.

Parks
2. Comment does not require response.

Engineering
3. No comment requiring response.

Community Development

4. Comment: Please add all the parcels to the application.

e All the parcel’s PIN have been added to the application.

5. Comment: lIsthe variance is to front yard setback for the building or parking? The site
plan doesn't clearly indicate what setbacks are. It would appear it is to the building
setback but the variance statement discusses parking. Please clarify.

e Response: The variance is for the building setback. The requirement is for it
to be 60’ from ROW.

6. Comment: The variance to Chapter 913 is not permissible as variances are only permitted
to Chapter 11. However, | don't believe 913 applies to this development as that section of
code refers to plantings as part of platting and roadway construction. Please revise the
application accordingly.

e Response: We have removed this from the application

7. Comment: It appears a variance to Chapter 1167.20(b)(1) is required. The code requires a
15' buffer and opaque landscaping or fencing adjacent to residential properties (north
property line). It appears that a buffer meeting the strict parameters of the code is not
possible as a creek is located in this area. Please revise the variance application
accordingly or request a variance.

e Response: We have added this to the application and the statement of hardship.

250 8 HIGH STREET, SUITE 300 COLUMBUS OH 43215 T) 614 224 7145
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Building
8. Comment does not require response.

Please feel free to call or email me if any questions arise from these revisions.

Sincerely,

Mike Suriano
msuriano@nbbj.com
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June 23, 2021

Public Library of Columbus & Franklin, County
96 S Grant Ave

Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Project 306 Granville St

Dear Public Library of Columbus & Franklin, County BD of TRS Columbus & Franklin, County BD of TRS:

The following comments were generated from the review of the submitted plans and documents for the
referenced project.

Fire District
1. A.The new library meets the intent of the code for a fire lane as all portions of the building are within
150 feet of a private or public road.

Parks
2. lam supportive of the street tree planting variance. A 4’ tree lawn is not suitable for planting.
3. Since the area is already wooded with natural vegetation, | don’t think additional plantings are needed.

Engineering

4. No comment.

Building
5. No comments on the variance request - since the requirements of the Ohio Building Code for distances
to property lines will be met.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at kelly.wicker@gahanna.gov or (614) 342-4025.

Sincerely,

Kelly Wicker
Administrative Assistant

200 S. Hamilton Rd. Gahanna, Ohio 43230
614.342.4010 (Phone) 614.342.4100 (Fax)
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

STAFF REPORT

Request Summary

Request for Final Development Plan (FDP), Design Review (DR), and Variance approval to permit the
redevelopment of the Gahanna Branch of the Columbus Metropolitan Library. The library property is
expanding from its current footprint with the acquisition of the adjacent parcel to the west. In total, the
property is approximately 5.5 acres. The additional property will have a minimal amount of parking and
a retention area. Its primary function is as open space. The larger parcel, where the library is currently
located, is zoned Suburban Office (SO). A library is a permitted use. The new property is zoned
Community Commercial (CC). Parking and retention for the library is a permitted use.

Two variances are necessary to permit the requested site layout. SO zoning requires a 60’ front yard
setback (Granville St). The applicant is requesting a 5’ setback. A significant amount of the property is
within the floodway. Parking and structures must be located outside of this area. The floodway restricts
the ability to the develop the property without the need for variances.

A second variance is requested to forego the requirement of providing a 15’ landscaped buffer between
the residential property to the north. This variance is being requested as this part of the property is
located adjacent to a creek and is in a natural and undisturbed state. This area would have to be
severely impacted to meet the strict requirements of the code.

Land Use Plan

The property is designated Mixed Use District on the Future Land Use Map. Recommendations of Mixed
Use include front yard setbacks of between 0-20’. The requested front yard variance is in line with the
recommendations of the land use plan. The plan also recommends building orientation towards the
street and parking to the sides and rear of the building. The site plan does an exemplary job of meeting
the recommended development character of the Mixed Use land use and the character guidelines of the
land use plan.

Final Development Plan

Planning Commission shall approve an FDP application if the following four conditions are met:
A. The proposed development meets the applicable development standards of this Zoning
Ordinance.
B. The proposed development is in accord with appropriate plans for the area.
C. The proposed development would not have undesirable effects on the surrounding area.
D. The proposed development would be in keeping with the existing land use character and
physical development potential of the area.

Design Review
General review criteria for Design Review applications include the following:

e Are stylistically compatible with other new, renovated, and existing structures in the applicable
Design Review District in order to maintain design continuity and provide protection of existing
design environment.
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e Contribute to the improvement and upgrading of the architectural and design character of the
Design Review District.

e  Contribute to the continuing economic and community vitality of the Design Review District

e Maintain, protect and enhance the physical surroundings of the Design Review District.

Variance
Two variances have been requested.
1. Chapter 1167.15 — Building Lines Established
a. Reduce front yard setback from 60’ to 5’
2. Chapter 1167.20(b)(1) — Property Perimeter Requirements
a. To not provide a 15’ buffer with screening along the north property line

Planning Commission shall not grant a variance unless it finds that all the following conditions apply:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land, building or use referred to in
the application.

b) The granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights.

c) The granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or safety of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use and will not be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in such
neighborhood.

Recommendation

Staff recommends approval of the applications as submitted. The requested use is the same as the
existing use. Compatibility is not a concern as the library has coexisted with the neighboring properties
for years without issue. The additional property allows for flexibility in how the site is laid out. The new
layout improves pedestrian and vehicular traffic movement. The site has a significant amount of green
space with only 32% lot coverage. The design of the building sets a new standard for excellence in the
Granville/Creekside District Corridor.
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Location/Zoning Map
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Respectfully Submitted By:
Michael Blackford, AICP
Director of Planning
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